

*Affected Public:* Individuals and Households, Businesses and Organizations, State, Local or Tribal Government.

*Estimated Number of Respondents:* 2000

Below we provide projected average estimates for the next three years:

*Average Expected Annual Number of activities:* 1

*Average number of Respondents per Activity:* 1000

*Annual responses:* 2000

*Frequency of Response:* Once per request

*Average minutes per response:* 10

*Burden hours:* 167

*Request for Comments:* Comments submitted in response to this notice will be summarized and/or included in the request for OMB approval. Comments are invited on: (a) Whether the collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information shall have practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the collection of information; (c) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; (d) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on respondents, including through the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology; and (e) estimates of capital or start-up costs and costs of operation, maintenance, and purchase of services to provide information. Burden means the total time, effort, or financial resources expended by persons to generate, maintain, retain, disclose or provide information to or for a Federal agency. This includes the time needed to review instructions; to develop, acquire, install and utilize technology and systems for the purpose of collecting, validating and verifying information, processing and maintaining information, and disclosing and providing information; to train personnel and to be able to respond to a collection of information, to search data sources, to complete and review the collection of information; and to transmit or otherwise disclose the information.

All written comments will be available for public inspection Regulations.gov.

An agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid Office of Management and Budget control number.

Dated: October 29, 2014.

**Jerri Murray,**  
*Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S. Department of Justice.*

[FR Doc. 2014-26107 Filed 11-4-14; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 4410-02-P**

**DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

**Notice of Lodging of Proposed Consent Decree Under the Clean Water Act**

Notice is hereby given that, for a period of 30 days, the United States will receive public comments on a proposed Consent Decree in *United States v. Superior Crude Gathering, Inc.* (Civil Action No. 2:14-cv-0433), which was lodged with the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas on October 29, 2014.

The Complaint was filed on the same day and seeks civil penalties under Section 311 of the Clean Water Act related to the unauthorized discharge of oil from two crude oil storage tanks at the Superior Crude storage facility in Ingleside, Texas and for violations of spill prevention and planning regulations. Superior Crude has ceased operations at the facility, which is located at the former Falcon Refinery. Under the settlement, Superior Crude will pay a \$1.61 million civil penalty for violation of the Clean Water Act.

The publication of this notice opens a period for public comment on the proposed Consent Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and should refer to *United States v. Superior Crude Gathering, Inc.* (Civil Action No. 2:14-cv-0433), D.J. Ref. No. 90-5-1-1-10773. All comments must be submitted no later than thirty (30) days after the publication date of this notice. Comments may be submitted either by email or by mail:

<i>To submit comments:</i>	<i>Send them to:</i>
By email .....	<i>pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov.</i>
By mail .....	Assistant Attorney General, U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044-7611.

During the public comment period, the proposed Consent Decree may be examined and downloaded at this Justice Department Web site: [http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/Consent\\_Decrees.html](http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/Consent_Decrees.html). We will provide a paper copy of the proposed Consent Decree upon written request and payment of

reproduction costs. Please mail your request and payment to: Consent Decree Library, U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044-7611.

Please enclose a check or money order for \$4.00 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the United States Treasury.

**Thomas P. Carroll,**  
*Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.*

[FR Doc. 2014-26241 Filed 11-4-14; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 4410-15-P**

**DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

**Antitrust Division**

**Notice Pursuant to the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993—ODVA, Inc.**

Notice is hereby given that, on October 15, 2014, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301 *et seq.* (“the Act”), ODVA, Inc. (“ODVA”) has filed written notifications simultaneously with the Attorney General and the Federal Trade Commission disclosing changes in its membership. The notifications were filed for the purpose of extending the Act’s provisions limiting the recovery of antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages under specified circumstances. Specifically, Aparian, Inc., Irvine, CA; Doosan Heavy Industrial & Construction Co., Ltd., Daejeon, REPUBLIC OF KOREA; FASTECH, Bucheon, REPUBLIC OF KOREA; Insight Automation, Inc., Erlanger, KY; K.A. Schmersal GmbH & Co. KG, Wuppertal, GERMANY; Nordson Corporation, Westlake, OH; Rocon L.L.C., Hazel Park, MI; and SAMWON ACT Co., Ltd., Busan, REPUBLIC OF KOREA, have been added as parties to this venture.

Also, Alstom Transport, Levallois-Perret, FRANCE; Altera Corporation, San Jose, CA; Beijing KLT Electric Co., Ltd., Beijing, PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA; Jacobs Automation, Hebron, KY; Jetter AG, Ludwigsburg, GERMANY; Monaghan Engineering, Inc., Dripping Springs, TX; Monduran Pty Ltd, Southport, AUSTRALIA; Secure Crossing, Dearborn, MI; Sierra Instruments, Monterey, CA; TDK-Lambda, Neptune, NJ; Thermo Scientific AquaSensors, Waltham, MA; Trebing + Himstedt, Schwerin, GERMANY; and Wolke Inks & Printers GmbH, Hersbruck, GERMANY, have withdrawn as parties to this venture.

No other changes have been made in either the membership or planned

activity of the group research project. Membership in this group research project remains open, and ODVA intends to file additional written notifications disclosing all changes in membership.

On June 21, 1995, ODVA filed its original notification pursuant to Section 6(a) of the Act. The Department of Justice published a notice in the **Federal Register** pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Act on February 15, 1996 (61 FR 6039).

The last notification was filed with the Department on July 15, 2014. A notice was published in the **Federal Register** pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Act on August 11, 2014 (79 FR 46876).

**Patricia A. Brink,**

*Director of Civil Enforcement, Antitrust Division.*

[FR Doc. 2014-26332 Filed 11-4-14; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE P**

## DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

### Antitrust Division

#### Notice Pursuant to the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993—Network Centric Operations Industry Consortium, Inc.

Notice is hereby given that, on October 14, 2014, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301 *et seq.* (“the Act”), Network Centric Operations Industry Consortium, Inc. (“NCOIC”) has filed written notifications simultaneously with the Attorney General and the Federal Trade Commission disclosing changes in its membership. The notifications were filed for the purpose of extending the Act’s provisions limiting the recovery of antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages under specified circumstances. Specifically, Secutor US, LLC, Clifton, VA; TeraLogics, LLC, Ashburn, VA; Private Digital Network Services, LLC, Silver Spring, MD; and Paula Moss (individual member), Fort Wayne, IN, have been added as parties to this venture.

In addition, Raytheon Company, Dallas, TX; and Australian Department of Defence Capability Development Group, Canberra, AUSTRALIA, have withdrawn as parties to this venture.

No other changes have been made in either the membership or planned activity of the group research project. Membership in this group research project remains open, and NCOIC intends to file additional written notifications disclosing all changes in membership.

On November 19, 2004, NCOIC filed its original notification pursuant to Section 6(a) of the Act. The Department of Justice published a notice in the **Federal Register** pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Act on February 2, 2005 (70 FR 5486).

The last notification was filed with the Department on April 30, 2014. A notice was published in the **Federal Register** pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Act on May 30, 2014 (79 FR 31142).

**Patricia A. Brink,**

*Director of Civil Enforcement, Antitrust Division.*

[FR Doc. 2014-26334 Filed 11-4-14; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE P**

## DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

### Office of the Secretary

#### Agency Information Collection Activities; Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request; Nondisplacement of Qualified Workers Under Service Contracts, Executive Order 13495

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Department of Labor (DOL) is submitting the Wage and Hour Division (WHD) sponsored information collection request (ICR) titled, “Nondisplacement of Qualified Workers Under Service Contracts, Executive Order 13495,” to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and approval for continued use, without change, in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA), 44 U.S.C. 3501 *et seq.* Public comments on the ICR are invited.

**DATES:** The OMB will consider all written comments that agency receives on or before December 5, 2014.

**ADDRESSES:** A copy of this ICR with applicable supporting documentation; including a description of the likely respondents, proposed frequency of response, and estimated total burden may be obtained free of charge from the RegInfo.gov Web site at [http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewICR?ref\\_nbr=201410-1235-003](http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewICR?ref_nbr=201410-1235-003) (this link will only become active on the day following publication of this notice) or by contacting Michel Smyth by telephone at 202-693-4129, TTY 202-693-8064, (these are not toll-free numbers) or by email at [DOL\\_PRA\\_PUBLIC@dol.gov](mailto:DOL_PRA_PUBLIC@dol.gov).

Submit comments about this request by mail or courier to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Attn: OMB Desk Officer for DOL-WHD,

Office of Management and Budget, Room 10235, 725 17th Street NW., Washington, DC 20503; by Fax: 202-395-5806 (this is not a toll-free number); or by email: [OIRA\\_submission@omb.eop.gov](mailto:OIRA_submission@omb.eop.gov). Commenters are encouraged, but not required, to send a courtesy copy of any comments by mail or courier to the U.S.

Department of Labor—OASAM, Office of the Chief Information Officer, Attn: Departmental Information Compliance Management Program, Room N1301, 200 Constitution Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20210; or by email: [DOL\\_PRA\\_PUBLIC@dol.gov](mailto:DOL_PRA_PUBLIC@dol.gov).

#### **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:**

Contact Michel Smyth by telephone at 202-693-4129, TTY 202-693-8064, (these are not toll-free numbers) or by email at [DOL\\_PRA\\_PUBLIC@dol.gov](mailto:DOL_PRA_PUBLIC@dol.gov).

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** This ICR seeks to extend PRA authority for the information collection requirements codified in regulations 29 CFR 9.12 and 9.21 related to the nondisplacement of qualified workers under service contracts, pursuant to E.O. 13495, Nondisplacement of Qualified Workers Under Service Contracts. More specifically, the information collections relate to the employment offer, certified list of employees, and complaint filing provisions of the rule. E.O. 13495 sections 5 and 6 authorize this information collection.

This information collection is subject to the PRA. A Federal agency generally cannot conduct or sponsor a collection of information, and the public is generally not required to respond to an information collection, unless it is approved by the OMB under the PRA and displays a currently valid OMB Control Number. In addition, notwithstanding any other provisions of law, no person shall generally be subject to penalty for failing to comply with a collection of information that does not display a valid Control Number. *See* 5 CFR 1320.5(a) and 1320.6. The DOL obtains OMB approval for this information collection under Control Number 1235-0025.

OMB authorization for an ICR cannot be for more than three (3) years without renewal, and the current approval for this collection is scheduled to expire on December 31, 2014. The DOL seeks to extend PRA authorization for this information collection for three (3) more years, without any change to existing requirements. The DOL notes that existing information collection requirements submitted to the OMB receive a month-to-month extension while they undergo review. For additional substantive information